17 2022 Cap Adjustment (4) ($30,226,592)

18  Adjusted Total Rider DCI Revenue Requirement $102,900,000 Line (14) + Line (15) + Line (16) + Line (17)

19 Annual Base Distribution Revenue (5) $452,055,948

20 DEO Percentage of Base Distribution Revenue 22.763% Line (18) ÷ Line (19)

Notes: (1) Return on Rate Base (Pre-Tax %) set per Stipulation in Case No. 17-32-EL-AIR.
   Upon the Tax Cut and Jobs Act of 2017 becoming law the Return on Rate Base (Pre-Tax %)

   has been adjusted to reflect a reduction of the Corporate tax rate from 35% to 21%.

(2)  Total Audit adjustment per page 7 of the Stipulation and Recommendation

   as filed in Case No. 18-1036-EL-RDR

(3)  Total Audit adjustment per page 6 of the Finding and Order

   dated April 20, 2022 in Case No. 20-1205-EL-RDR

(4)  2022 Cap adjustment is based on recognition of the revenue caps established

(5)  Total retail distribution revenue from Stipulation Attachment D as filed and approved

   in Case No. 17-32-EL-AIR, et al. less transmission and miscellaneous revenue.

   in Case No. 17-1263-EL-SSO.

PUCO Case No. 21-1071-EL-RDR

Attachment B

Page 2 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights(b) $21,610,746 $21,610,746

2 360 3601 Rights of Way $27,771,835 27,771,835

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements $24,205,158 24,205,158

4 362 3620 Station Equipment $303,029,224 303,029,224

5 362 3622 Major Equipment $153,303,502 153,303,502

6 363 3635 Station Equipment Electronic $10 10

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures $415,148,825 415,148,825

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices $782,084,027 782,084,027

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit $190,049,920 190,049,920

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices $509,011,804 509,011,804

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers $469,009,882 469,009,882

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations $3,755,297 3,755,297

13 369 3691 Services - Underground $38,147,109 38,147,109

14 369 3692 Services - Overhead $98,322,825 98,322,825

15 370 3700 Meters $0 0

16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers $16,906,575 16,906,575

17 370 3701 Leased Meters $0 0

18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers $0 0

19 370 3702 AMI Meters $128,313,894 128,313,894

20 370 3703 Echelon AMI Meters $11,039 11,039

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises $138,557 138,557

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light (a) $6,204,065 ($6,204,065) 0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises $102,503 102,503

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (a) $3,983,776 ($3,983,776) 0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting - Overhead $14,970,047 14,970,047

26 373 3732 Street Lighting - Boulevard $27,597,735 27,597,735

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood $14,884,295 14,884,295

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE - Public (a) $21,007,597 ($21,007,597) 0

29 $3,269,570,247 ($31,195,438) $3,238,374,809

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

(b) Adjustment to Land for future use

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant in Service Summary by Major Property Groupings (As of March 31, 2022)

Line

No.

Account Number

Distribution Accounts

PUCO Case No. 21-1071-EL-RDR

Attachment B

Page 3 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $13,138,936 $13,138,936

2 360 3601 Rights of Way $26,286,892 26,286,892

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements $19,163,278 19,163,278

4 362 3620 Station Equipment (b) $212,274,477 ($9,470) 212,265,007

5 362 3622 Major Equipment $115,663,252 115,663,252

6 362 3635 Station Equipment Electronic $0 0

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures (b) $309,688,484 ($1,925) 309,686,559

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices $556,919,666 556,919,666

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit $113,261,755 113,261,755

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices $344,816,482 344,816,482

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers $332,913,015 332,913,015

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations $3,755,296 3,755,296

13 369 3691 Services - Underground $5,525,489 5,525,489

14 369 3692 Services - Overhead $81,827,784 81,827,784

15 370 3700 Meters $0 0

16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers $7,409,920 7,409,920

17 370 3701 Leased Meters $385,629 385,629

18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers $5,672,328 5,672,328

19 370 3702 Utility of the Future Meters (a) $71,798,132 ($68,730,098) 3,068,034

20 370 3702 Echelon AMI Meters (a) $0 $68,730,098 68,730,098

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises $0 0

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light (a) $732,923 ($732,923) 0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises $102,503 102,503

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (a) $2,004,201 ($2,004,201) 0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting - Overhead $15,300,749 15,300,749

26 373 3732 Street Lighting - Boulevard $27,727,622 27,727,622

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood $15,094,001 15,094,001

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE - Public (a) $10,326,930 ($10,326,930) 0

29 $2,291,789,744 ($13,075,449) $2,278,714,295

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

   (b) Adjustments made per Stipulation in Case No. 17-0032-EL-AIR

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant in Service Summary by Major Property Groupings (As of June 30, 2016)

Distribution Accounts

Account Number

Line No.

PUCO Case No. 21-1071-EL-RDR

Attachment B

Page 4 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books (b) Adjustments Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $3,572 $3,572

2 360 3601 Rights of Way 6,090,437 $6,090,437

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements 6,181,362 $6,181,362

4 362 3620 Station Equipment 81,147,914 $81,147,914

5 362 3622 Major Equipment 55,290,536 $55,290,536

6 363 3635 Dist Station Equip Elec 1 $1

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 102,549,204 $102,549,204

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices 58,675,196 $58,675,196

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit 46,896,526 $46,896,526

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices 114,754,514 $114,754,514

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers 141,638,553 $141,638,553

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations 3,143,865 $3,143,865

13 369 3691 Services - Underground 14,738,808 $14,738,808

14 369 3692 Services - Overhead 58,436,150 $58,436,150

15 370 3700 Meters 11,966,761 $11,966,761

16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers 6,090,582 $6,090,582

17 370 3701 Leased Meters 3,955,830 $3,955,830

18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers 150,442 $150,442

19 370 3702 AMI Meters 21,690,565 $21,690,565

20 370 3703 Echelon AMI Meters (20,069,630) ($20,069,630)

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises 49,493 $49,493

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light (a) (1,320,251) 1,320,251 $0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises (34,810) ($34,810)

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (a) 75,957 (75,957) $0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting - Overhead 15,939,514 $15,939,514

26 373 3732 Street Lighting - Boulevard 12,130,289 $12,130,289

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood 11,369,493 $11,369,493

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE - Public (a) 1,022,760 (1,022,760) $0

29 108 Retirement Work in Progress (c) (19,689,237) 20,189 ($19,669,048)

30 $732,874,396 $241,723 $733,116,120

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

   (b)  FERC B

   (c)  Retirement Work in Progress adjustment made per Stipulation in Case No. 19-1287-EL-RDR. See page 16.

Duke Energy Ohio

Accumulated Depreciation by Major Property Groupings (As of March 31, 2022)

Line

No.

Account Number

Distribution Accounts

PUCO Case No. 21-1071-EL-RDR

Attachment B

Page 5 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments Total Company

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $2,754 2,754

2 360 3601 Rights of Way $4,027,028 4,027,028

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements $4,461,821 4,461,821

4 362 3620 Station Equipment (b) $76,841,335 ($265,144) 76,576,191

5 362 3622 Major Equipment (b) $43,955,677 ($67,506) 43,888,171

6 363 3635 Dist Station Equip Elec $0 0

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures (b) $124,853,252 ($169) 124,853,083

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices 126,876,467 126,876,467

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit 43,376,369 43,376,369

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices 93,833,245 93,833,245

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers 147,962,151 147,962,151

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations 2,637,652 2,637,652

13 369 3691 Services - Underground 2,537,125 2,537,125

14 369 3692 Services - Overhead 46,533,748 46,533,748

15 370 3700 Meters (6,753,931) (6,753,931)

16 370 3700 Instrumentation Transformers 2,204,858 2,204,858

17 370 3701 Leased Meters (718,804) (718,804)

18 370 3701 Instrumentation Transformers 994,857 994,857

19 370 3702 Utility of the Future Meters (a) 19,487,051 (19,505,785) (18,734)

20 370 3702 Echelon AMI Meters (a) 0 19,505,785 19,505,785

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises 10,635 10,635

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light (a) (298,114) 298,114 0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises (58,390) (58,390)

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (a) (432,366) 432,366 0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting - Overhead 12,340,799 12,340,799

26 373 3732 Street Lighting - Boulevard 8,700,863 8,700,863

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood 8,085,172 8,085,172

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE - Public (a) (169,815) 169,815 0

29 108 Retirement Work in progress (b) (15,595,160) 830,000 (14,765,160)

30 $745,696,279 $1,397,476 $747,093,755

Notes:  (a) Echelon meters and tariffed street lights

   (b) Adjustments made per Stipulation in Case No. 17-0032-EL-AIR

Distribution Accounts

Duke Energy Ohio

Accumulated Depreciation by Major Property Groupings (As of June 30, 2016)

Line

No.

Account Number

PUCO Case No. 21-1071-EL-RDR

Attachment B

Page 6 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments Total Company

1 282 282.XXX 263A (59,366,636)$   $0 ($59,366,636)

2 282 282.XXX AFUDC Debt (2,035,742) 0 (2,035,742)

3 282 282.XXX Casualty Loss (6,602,406) 0 (6,602,406)

4 282 282.XXX CIAC 18,101,597 0 18,101,597

5 282 282.XXX CWIP Differences 0 0 0

6 282 282.XXX FAS109 (19,699,556) 19,699,556 0

7 282 282.XXX Miscellaneous 4,016,464 0 4,016,464

8 282 282.XXX Non-Cash Overheads 11,004,010 0 11,004,010

9 282 282.XXX Section 174 (330,120) 330,120 0

10 282 282.XXX Software 0 0 0

11 282 282.XXX TCJA EDIT Balance 161,667,702 0 161,667,702

12 282 282.XXX Tax Depreciation (391,082,530) 0 (391,082,530)

13 282 282.XXX Tax Expensing (128,031,661) 0 (128,031,661)

14 282 282.XXX TIC 4,126,504 0 4,126,504

15 Total Plant-Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax  (a) (408,232,374)$   20,029,676$   (388,202,698)$

16 Total Plant-Related Excess Deferred Income Tax  (a) (b) (197,439,631)$   33,743,737$   (163,695,894)$

17 Total Plant-Related ADIT and EDIT (605,672,005)$   53,773,413$   (551,898,592)$

Notes:  (a) The Plant-Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (ADIT) amounts and Excess Deferred Income Tax (EDIT) presented

   are after adjustments from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 .  As part of tax reform portions of the ADIT amounts

   were  reclassified as regulatory liabilities that would also be deducted from net plant for purposes of calculating

   net rate base.

   (b) Detail support for adjustment related to amortization of the EDIT balance is on Page 14

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant Related Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (March 31, 2022)

Line

No.

Account Number

Account 282

PUCO Case No. 21-1071-EL-RDR

Attachment B

Page 7 of 16

Adjusted

FERC Company Account Title Per Books Adjustments Total Company

1 282 282.XXX 263A ($55,636,594) $0 ($55,636,594)

2 282 282.XXX AFUDC Debt (2,112,782) 0 (2,112,782)

3 282 282.XXX Casualty Loss (14,695,573) 0 (14,695,573)

4 282 282.XXX CIAC 18,639,433 0 18,639,433

5 282 282.XXX CWIP Differences 422,556 0 422,556

6 282 282.XXX FAS109 (35,635,591) 35,635,591 0

7 282 282.XXX Miscellaneous 9,671,847 0 9,671,847

8 282 282.XXX Non-Cash Overheads 21,738,180 0 21,738,180

9 282 282.XXX Section 174 (798,162) 798,162 0

10 282 282.XXX Software 0 0 0

11 282 282.XXX Tax Depreciation (415,326,001) 0 (415,326,001)

12 282 282.XXX TIC 4,225,564 0 4,225,564

13 Total Plant-Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax ($469,507,123) $36,433,753 ($433,073,370)

Account 282

Duke Energy Ohio

Plant Related Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (June 30, 2016)

Line No.

Account Number

PUCO Case No. 21-1071-EL-RDR

Attachment B

Page 8 of 16

Depreciation

Base Case Mar-22 Rate (%) Base Case Mar-22

1 360 3600 Land and Land Rights $13,138,936 $21,610,746 -   $0 $0

2 360 3601 Rights of Way $26,286,892 $27,771,835 1.33 $349,616 $369,365

3 361 3610 Structures and Improvements $19,163,278 $24,205,158 1.71 $327,692 $413,908

4 362 3620 Station Equipment (b) $212,265,007 $303,029,224 1.97 $4,181,621 $5,969,676

5 362 3622 Major Equipment $115,663,252 $153,303,502 1.77 $2,047,240 $2,713,472

6 362 3635 Station Equipment Electronic $0 $10 0.00 $0 $0

7 364 3640 Poles, Towers & Fixtures (b) $309,686,559 $415,148,825 2.27 $7,029,885 $9,423,878

8 365 3650, 3651 Overhead Conductors and Devices $556,919,666 $782,084,027 2.36 $13,143,304 $18,457,183

9 366 3660 Underground Conduit $113,261,755 $190,049,920 2.00 $2,265,235 $3,800,998

10 367 3670 Underground Conductors and Devices $344,816,482 $509,011,804 1.92 $6,620,476 $9,773,027

11 368 3680, 3681 Line Transformers $332,913,015 $469,009,882 2.44 $8,123,078 $11,443,841

12 368 3682 Customer Transformer Installations $3,755,296 $3,755,297 2.44 $91,629 $91,629

13 369 3691 Services - Underground $5,525,489 $38,147,109 1.92 $106,089 $732,424

14 369 3692 Services - Overhead $81,827,784 $98,322,825 2.90 $2,373,006 $2,851,362

15 370 3700 Meters $0 $0 Amortization $2,251,310 $2,251,310

16 370 3700 Meter Instrument Transformers $7,409,920 $16,906,575 4.55 $337,151 $769,249

17 370 3701 Leased Meters $385,629 $0 Amortization $368,144 $368,144

18 370 3701 Leased Meter Instrument Transformers $5,672,328 $0 4.55 $258,091 $0

19 370 3702 AMI Meters $3,068,034 $128,313,894 6.67 $204,638 $8,558,537

20 370 3703 Echelon AMI Meters $68,730,098 $11,039 Amortization $4,922,431 $4,922,431

21 371 3710 Installations on Customers' Premises $0 $138,557 9.17 $0 $12,706

22 371 3712 Company Owned Outdoor Light (a) $0 $0 9.17 $0 $0

23 372 3720 Leased Property on Customers' Premises $102,503 $102,503 4.04 $4,141 $4,141

24 373 3730 Street Lighting (a) $0 $0 4.00 $0 $0

25 373 3731 Street Lighting - Overhead $15,300,749 $14,970,047 4.00 $612,030 $598,802

26 373 3732 Street Lighting - Boulevard $27,727,622 $27,597,735 2.50 $693,191 $689,943

27 373 3733 Light Security OL POL Flood $15,094,001 $14,884,295 3.33 $502,630 $495,647

28 373 3734 Light Choice OLE - Public (a) $0 $0 5.53 $0 $0

29   Total $2,278,714,295 $3,238,374,809 $56,812,629 $84,711,675

Duke Energy Ohio

Depreciation Expense by Major Property Groupings

Distribution Accounts

Gross Plant Balance Depreciation Expense

PUCO Case No. 21-1071-EL-RDR